

No. 02-1674 et al.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SENATOR MITCH MCCONNELL, ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States  
District Court For The District of Columbia**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE INTERFAITH ALLIANCE  
FOUNDATION; THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE UNITED  
CHURCH OF CHRIST; THE UNION OF AMERICAN  
HEBREW CONGREGATIONS; THE UNITARIAN  
UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION; NETWORK,  
A NATIONAL CATHOLIC SOCIAL JUSTICE LOBBY; AND  
THE CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

---

EVAN A. DAVIS

*Counsel of Record*

ANIL KALHAN

KATHERINE MOONEY

Cleary, Gottlieb, Steen & Hamilton

One Liberty Plaza

New York, New York 10006

212-225-2000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Large Segments of the Public, Including Significant Numbers of People of Faith, Lacked Confidence in the Pre-BCRA Political Process and Campaign Finance System .....	6
A. The Pre-BCRA System Gave Rise to a Widespread Perception of Corruption.....	7
B. The Pre-BCRA Campaign Finance System Created a Widespread Perception That Ordinary Citizens Cannot Meaningfully Participate in the Political Process ...	12
II. The Government Has a Compelling Interest in Building Public Confidence in the Political Process and Encouraging Citizen Participation.....	13
III. BCRA Advances the Government’s Compelling Interests in Improving Public Confidence in the Political System and Facilitating Citizen Participation .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	27-28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	15
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	19
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003) .....	18, 20
<i>FEC v. Colo. Repub. Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....	15, 18, 25
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	15, 24
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	13-14, 17-18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	11, 24
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	27-28
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	15

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	12, 14
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	14-15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	21
<i>United States v. Int'l Union UAW-CIO</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	14
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	15

### **Statutes and Regulations**

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 101 .....	23
§ 101(a).....	23
§ 201(a).....	24, 27
§ 212.....	27
§ 213.....	26
§ 214(a).....	24, 26
§ 214(c).....	25
§ 311(1).....	27
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 431(17) .....	24

	<i>Page(s)</i>
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1) .....	25
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2) .....	27
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(ii) .....	24
2 U.S.C. § 434(g).....	27
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B) .....	26
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d).....	26
2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)(3).....	27
2 U.S.C. § 441i .....	23
2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)(2) .....	23
68 Fed. Reg. 421 (Jan. 3, 2003) .....	25
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brief of Appellants, <i>Adams v. FEC</i> , <i>prob. juris.</i> <i>noted</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2270 (2003).....	20
Carl M. Cannon, <i>A Rough Ride for Reform</i> , Nat'l Journal, Jan. 29, 2000.....	11
The Gallup Organization, <i>Campaign Finance Reform: Opinions of People of Faith and the Clergy</i> (Aug. 2001), available at <a href="http://www.callforreform.org/gallup.pdf">http:// www.callforreform.org/gallup.pdf</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Interfaith Alliance Foundation, <i>Study Paper: Campaign Finance Reform</i> (2002), available at <a href="http://www.interfaithalliance.org/Files/getFile.cfm?id=4645">http://www.interfaithalliance.org/Files/ getFile.cfm?id=4645</a> .....	7

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Letter from Religious Leaders for Campaign Finance Reform, to Congress (Feb. 13, 1997), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.wfn.org/1997/02/msg00149.html">http://www.wfn.org/1997/02/msg00149.html</a> .....	9
Letter from Religious Leaders for Campaign Finance Reform to the United States Senate (Mar. 16, 2001), <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.nccusa.org/news/01news25a.html">http://www.nccusa.org/news/01news25a.html</a> .....	8
Press Release, The Reform Institute for Campaign and Election Issues, <i>On the Docket: Campaign Finance and the Courts</i> (Sept. 24, 2002), <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.reforminstitute.org/cgi-data/article/files/39.shtml">http://www.reforminstitute.org/cgi-data/article/files/39.shtml</a> .....	11
Press Release, Religious Action Center of Reform Judaism, <i>Reform Jewish Leader Welcomes House Breakthrough on Campaign Finance Reform</i> (Jan. 24, 2002), <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.rac.org/news/012402.html">http://www.rac.org/news/012402.html</a> .....	8
Protestants for the Common Good, <i>Why Should Christians Care About Campaign Finance Reform?</i> (2000), <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.thecommongood.org/campaign_finance.html">http://www.thecommongood.org/campaign_finance.html</a> .....	7
